amount to the respondent-workman in lieu of impugned judgement 

and award of the Labour Court.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner-Company submitted that in 

lieu of of the impugned award of the Labour Court, the petitioner-

Company is ready and willing to pay lump sum amount of Rs.35,000/-

(Thirty Five thousand only ) to the respondent-workman. 

5. Considering  the  facts  and  circumstances  of  the  case,  the 

proposal  made by  the  learned  counsel  for  the  petitioner-Company 

appears  to  be  just  and  reasonable.  In  view of  the  same,  present 

petition is partly allowed. The impugned judgment and award of the 

Labour  Court  is  substituted  by  way  of  total  compensation  of 

Rs.35,000/-  (Rupee  Thirty  Five  Thousand  only).  The  petitioner-

Company is directed to pay an amount of  Rs.35,000/- (Thirty Five 

thousand only)  to  the  petitioner-workman within  a  period  of  one 

months from today. Rule is made absolute accordingly with no order 

as to costs.

[K.S.JHAVERI,J.]

pawan.